An Act to legalize the Acts of the district board of school district No. 9 of the town Chap. 299 of Eagle in Waukesha county for the year one thousand eight hundred and fitty.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The acts of the district board of school district Declared valid. No. 9, of the town of Eagle in Waukesha county as far as they have been connected with the building of a school house in said district are hereby declared valid and binding to all intents and purposes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when to take after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to appropriate to William H. Howard the sum thesein named.

Chap. 300

297

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to William H. sum appropria-Howard the sum of eighty dollars to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated in full for executing the requisition (*issued*,) issued by the Governor of this State on the Governor of the State of Indiana for the arrest of a fugitive from justice.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly, DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 13th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act for the relief of school district No. four of the town of Janesville and Harmony in Rock County. Chap. 301

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The citizens of school district number four in the town of Janesville and Harmony in the County of Rock, a tax to build a are hereby authorised and empowered to raise a tax on the tax-^{school} house. able property of said district to the amount of three thousand dollars for the purpose of building a school house, and for the paying of liabilities already incurred. Citizens may hold a district of carrying out the provisions of the preceding section, hold a district meeting under the regulations of the revised statutes, on the second Monday of April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one at the hour of two o'clock, P. M.

when Act to SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and take effect. after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 302

An Act for the relief of the town of Green Bay.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

Act amended.

SECTION 1 That an act entitled "an act to amend an act to change the corporate limits and powers of the town of Green Bay," approved February eighteen, eighteen hundred and forty-two, be and the same is hereby so amended that the President and Trustees of the said town have power to raise by tax a sufficient sum to pay the existing debts of the said town, and to raise the necessary revenue for the future use and benefit of the said town; said tax not to exceed one and a half per cent. on the assessment in any one year.

Act repealed.

SEC. 2. All parts of said act or of any other law now in force conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby re pealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 15th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 303 An Aot to authorise the Inhabitants of Union School Districts, five, seven and eight, in the towns of Porter, Union and Dunkirk in the Counties of Dane and Rock to raise a tax for building a school house.

> The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Who may raise SECTION 1. The inhabitants of Union School district, coma tax to build a posed of districts number five, seven and eight in the towns of Porter, Union and Dunkirk in the counties of Dane and Rock.